
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 28th January, 2019
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Child and Young Person's Story  

To receive a case study on a family receiving early help in Cheshire East.

7. Redesign of Early Help Services  

To receive a presentation on the redesign of early help services

8. Progress in respect of Children's Home Commission  (Pages 7 - 14)

To receive an update on the progress to date with the commissioning of Children’s Homes.

9. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2  (Pages 15 - 26)

To give consideration to the performance scorecard for quarter 2

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 27 - 34)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 35 - 42)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 10th December, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, M Deakin, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry and M Warren

Apologies

Councillors L Durham, M Grant, O Hunter and M J  Weatherill

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham, M Grant and J 
Weatherill

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to Councillor D Flude 
being included in the list of those present.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

41 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations. 

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak.

43 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BUDGET PROPOSALS, 2019/20 TO 
2021/22 

Consideration was given to the areas of the Pre-Budget Consultation which fell 
within the remit of the Committee for the period 2019/20 to 2021/22. The following 
comments were made:



14. Children and Families Transport

 Members considered the revenue savings to be realistic.
 Schools needed further training on how children with SEND could use 

public transport.
 Some special schools were out of borough, which was costly in terms of 

resources and the childs time.

15. Provide school meal subsidy

 The procurement process would be opened up to smaller local suppliers 
to invest in the local community. However they would need to be able to 
cope with the volume and EU procurement laws.

 The funding for school meals should be reviewed by the Department for 
Education. Councillor Flude agreed to take this issue up with her MP.

18. Realignment of Children’s Services funding steams

 Members expressed concerns that the additional funding may not cover 
the deficit. it was noted that the Schools Forum had agreed to put an 
additional £1m into the budget. 

19. Extension of traded service opportunities with schools

 this investment was not about generating income but ensuring the service 
was fit for purpose

38. Review and reduction of contract values

 this was a systematic review of contracts that was expected to make 
around 3-5% savings.

 The Committee agreed to receive a briefing on the powers of the local 
authority in relation to planning applications for private residential care.

45. Review of allowances for children previously cared for

 This saving would be applied to all cases and be a phased approach. 
 this area should be included in the performance scorecard. 

71. Council Tax % Charge Increase

 it was noted that this would not solve the pressures for next years budget

RESOLVED

1. That no formal comments or recommendations be submitted to Cabinet.
2. That allowances for previously cared for children be added to the 

performance scorecard.



3. That the committee receive a briefing on the power of the local authority in 
relation to planning applications for private residential care.

44 2017-2018 INTEGRATED FRONT DOOR UPDATE 

The Committee received a report and presentation on the themes, issues and 
demands of the Integrated Front Door Service. The presentation detailed:

 Agencies part of the front door
 what the service does
 Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Hub
 Youth Justice Service
 Missing from home and child exploitation team
 young addaction
 Health professionals role
 what’s working well
 Next steps

It was agreed that additional health professionals in the front door were required, 
however the NHS did not currently have the capacity to provide this. There was 
currently one member of staff who was trained to use the various agencies 
systems to collect and analyse information held.

In relation to private children’s homes and children missing from home, the 
committee noted that the service had a good, robust relationship with the Police 
and care homes. If the service was not happy with providers cases were 
escalated to the LSCB for action.

It was noted that all agencies being location in one place and the introduction of 
signs of safety were working well. Improvement needed to made in relation to the 
information provided by the ambulance service and the screening tools being 
completed to ensure that decision making was evidence based. 

The Committee agreed that it would be beneficial for the Committee to the visit 
the integrated front door service and that all members be urged to attend the 
signs of safety training.

RESOLVED

1. That a visit to the integrated front door be arranged.
2. That Members be urged to attend the signs of safety training. 

45 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan, which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

46 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that a briefing 
paper on the planning conditions and restrictions relating to residential provision  
be considered by the Committee. It was also agreed that the review of 
allowances for children previously cared for be added as an item on the 
performance scorecard.

RESOLVED

 That a briefing paper the planning conditions and restrictions relating to 
residential provision be added to the work programme.

 That the review of allowances for children previously cared be added to 
the performance scorecard.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



OFFICIAL
1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 January 2019

Report Title: Briefing – Progress in respect of Children’s Home Commission 

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe – Acting Executive Director of People 

1. Report Summary

1.1.The purpose of this report is to update Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the progress to date with the commissioning of 
Children’s Homes. The Children’s Home commission follows on from Cabinet 
agreement on the 13th March 2018.

1.2.Children in care are our children and as Corporate Parents we have ensured 
that they are a focal point for our strategic plans and priorities. It is our role to 
ensure they are supported, nurtured and helped to be, and feel, safe, achieve 
their potential and grow into confident young people and adults. Enabling our 
children can live and grow up in a safe and stable home is integral to 
ensuring their wellbeing and securing their positive development. Awarding 
the Children’s Home contract through an effective and timely tender process 
supports our commitments to children in care.

1.3.The commissioning of Children’s Homes supports the strategic intentions and 
ambition for our children in care and demonstrates further evidence of the 
Council’s passion and commitment to put children and particularly children in 
care at the heart of all that we do. The Council has a cared for children 
accommodation Sufficiency Duty to ensure, as far 
[...]
ws. The interviews both carried a weighting of 10% with one interview 
being managed and scored by our cared for children. The cared for children 
panel interview was an important element of our child focused procurement 
process and added value to the evaluation. The insight of our cared for 
children was fantastic and their feedback and scoring broadly aligned to the 
position of officers. On the whole the quality of the initial tender submissions 
was good. 

5.7.Following the interview stage bidders were advised that the Council would be 
taking the option to have a negotiation stage before final tenders are 
submitted in order to refine and improve bids. Negotiation meetings took 
place on the 13th December 2018 and were productive. All three bidders were 
clear that they are selective in their decisions to bid for new business and that 
the Cheshire East specification, market engagement and partnership 
approach all contributed to their decision to bid. Final tender submissions 
were received on the 14th January 2019 and a moderation meeting to finalise 
scores will be held on the 18th January 2019. 

5.8.The final contract award decision is planned for 30th January 2019, followed 
by a period of standstill before the successful supplier(s) start to mobilise the 
contract alongside the Local Authority. The period of initial mobilisation is 
dependent on Ofsted registration processes and their capacity to complete 
and also the successful supplier(s) ability to recruit registered managers and 
the wider staff team. Therefore the actual opening times are not set at this 
current time.

5.9. Children’s Services currently have one Children’s Home that is operational 
and two properties on hold and earmarked for our local Children’s Home 
commissioned model. The two homes with earmarked properties should be 
operational in advance of the two homes that will be required to be sourced 
by the successful supplier(s) (one in Crewe and one in Macclesfield). 
Alongside the actual sourcing of properties a Locality Impact Assessment 
and appropriate planning requirements will have to be addressed which will 
add time into their mobilisation plan. 



OFFICIAL
5

5.10. Late in 2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee discussed the process for 
external organisations setting up Children’s Homes within Cheshire East. 
This briefing on the progress of the Cheshire East Children’s Home 
commissioned model is timely and the process for establishing the two new 
properties could be utilised to inform a more detailed briefing to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

5.11. When the Children’s Homes have been awarded and mobilisation is taking 
place a further briefing will be compiled for Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee which could pick up the process for external 
agencies setting up in Cheshire East including:

 The Cared for Children Sufficiency Duty for good quality, local 
provision

 Locality Impact Assessments required for Ofsted registration
 Planning requirements
 Exploring the difference between establishing an Ofsted regulated 

Children’s Home and an Unregulated 16+ Provision

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. This Children’s Home commission supports the Local Authority’s 
statutory duties around achieving sufficient local accommodation for 
children in care. 

6.1.2. The procurement process is being undertaken in accordance with the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s own Contract 
Procedure Rules. There is active ongoing involvement to support the 
wide ranging legal implications of these proposals.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. The tender exercise will ensure that the best value for money solution 
is put in place. This will focus on the most effective blend of internal / 
external provision for the varying number and needs of cared for 
children. The final financial implications will only be evident when the 
tender is complete and comparison to the reduced use of the external 
agency market is clear.



OFFICIAL

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The tender process has put cared for children at the centre of Council 
policy and decision making. The invitation to tender has been 
undertaken with clear reference to the Children and Young People’s 
Plan, Corporate Parenting Strategy and Sufficiency Statement.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. The commissioning of Children’s Homes and the specification for 
services includes application of the Council’s Social Value policy.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. None identified at this stage.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. Cared for children are a vulnerable group that are at risk of a number of 
factors – poor education and training, health, safeguarding and 
transition into adulthood.  The design of an effective residential offer will 
aim to mitigate these risks to our children.

6.6.2. Individual elements of the tender for a wholly commissioned service will 
provide risks surrounding reputation (ie location of Children’s Homes) 
and finance.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. Cared for children can come from communities across Cheshire East, 
including rural communities.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.8.1. Children in care will have an increased ability to live closer to their 
family, friends and local communities. The ability to link more of our 
cared for children to the range of internal support provided by 
Children’s Social Care will also support the quality of care they receive 
and ultimately the stability of placement.

6.9. Public Health Implications

6.9.1. Cared for children are more at risk of health inequalities than their 
peers. The proposals are expected to improve the awareness and 
response in respect of these health needs.



OFFICIAL
7

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1.The three existing properties earmarked for Children’s Homes are in 
Macclesfield and Crewe. The two new Chi
[...]
get, eg, adoption timeliness, or a local 

one set by the service to provide a ‘good/outstanding’ service
 Year end 2017-18 – enables Members to compare existing performance 

to that in the previous year
 Quarterly performance – enables Members to compare performance 

from quarter to quarter
 RAG – this is a rating of red, amber, green based on current 

performance against the expected level of performance
 Direction of travel – this provides the direction of travel this quarter and 

whether this is positively or negatively in an upward/downward trajectory  
or static 

 Comments – this provides a general commentary on the information 
presented

 C&YP Plan Priority – links the measure to the relevant priority within the 
Children and Young People’s Plan

 Corporate Priority – links the measure to the relevant priority within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan



OFFICIAL
3

6. Performance Overview

6.1. The performance scorecard at Appendix 1 includes 104 separate measures 
covering all areas of the service. Some of these measures are non-
performance related, eg those that relate to population cohorts.  In total, 73 
of these measures relate to performance and have been RAG rated.  A 
breakdown summary is set out below:

Performance 
Measures

Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 7 29 37 31 104

7. Red RAG rated performance

7.1. There continues to be some areas of performance that are RAG rated as 
red.  Activity is underway in all these areas to address under-performance.

7.2. There was a dip in timeliness in quarter 2 in relation to the percentage of 
assessments completed within 45 days due to staffing pressures during the 
summer period. This coincided with the introduction of a new style of 
assessment aligned with Signs of safety. 32% of assessments were 
completed within 15 days where the cases either warranted quick closure 
with no further action or there were immediate safeguarding concerns 
which required quick intervention. Where cases required longer 
assessment, appropriate children in need plans were in place to support 
the family whilst ongoing investigation and analysis were taking place.

7.3. The percentage of initial child protection conference (ICPC) within 15 days 
of Section 47 enquiry (S47) is RAG rated red again in quarter 2 as the 
percentage remained the same as quarter 1 at 74%. In quarter 2 there 
were significant pressures on the social work management with vacancies, 
which led to a reduction in performance. This has now been addressed and 
we would expect to see an improvement in quarter 3. All children where 
there were delays outside the timescale had an interim plan agreed, so the 
risks were managed.

7.4. The number and rate of cared for children continue to be RAG rated red. 
There has been a national rise in the average rate of cared for children per 
10,000 from 62 to 64 and the Northwest average has risen from 86 to 91. In 
quarter 2 Cheshire East has experienced a significant reduction in the rate 
of individuals entering the care system falling from 56 in Q1 to 34 in Q2 (a 
reduction of 39%). This is in part due to a focus on permanency planning at 
the earliest stages of social work intervention and may reflect early 



OFFICIAL
4

indications of the success of Signs of Safety and the safety plans focussing 
on home and community based support.

7.5. The increase in the number of children missing from education (active 
cases 12 weeks or less) increased in quarter 2 up to the end October 2018. 
A new triage system and use of family support workers in place from 
September 2018 allows cases to be dealt with more quickly, so the rise in 
short term cases is linked to faster finding of children and re-engagement 
with education. Border checks carried out in Sept/Oct meant that when 
children were reported to have left England, this was quickly confirmed. 
Data was thoroughly checked and old cases identified which were quickly 
addressed. Weekly meetings are now in place to ensure that all cases are 
known and being progressed.

7.6. Similarly, the increase in the number of children who are electively home 
educated is a concern. Quarter 2 data relates to October 2018 data and 
includes 49 children that became home educated since the start of term. 
The Electively Home Education Consultant will make initial contact within 
10 working days to offer support to any children whose parents have 
chosen to electively home educate them. 

7.7. The timeliness of completing Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 
continues to be a significant issue. The actual performance has dipped 
because we are clearing older cases, which impact on the overall 
performance.  Improvements have been made in securing advice from 
professionals/agencies in a more timely manner, but the ongoing difficulties 
in recruiting Educational Psychologists (EPs) is having an adverse effect. 
We have invested in Locum EPs and this is helping, pending the emerging 
restructure of the service and increased capacity. Improving timeliness and 
quality of plans is a priority of the SEND action plan and there are a range 
of actions within this underway to improve this indicator.

8. Performance Direction of Travel

8.1. Whilst it is important to look at the current performance around particular 
measures, it is equally important to look at the direction of travel and to 
RAG rate this in relation to performance, ie, whether this is improving 
(green), staying broadly the same (amber) or getting worse (red).  A 
summary of the direction of travel of performance across the service is 
detailed overleaf:

 



OFFICIAL
5

Direction of Travel Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 7 31 42 24 104

9. Implications of the Recommendations

9.1. Legal Implications

9.1.1. There are a no direct legal implications.

9.2. Finance Implications

9.2.1. Although there are no direct financial implications related to this report, 
performance measures may be used as an indicator of where 
[...]
contacts demonstrates the positive impact of work to ensure the consistent application of thresholds 

by partner agencies and the introduction of Signs of Safety. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.2 Number of referrals Naomi Banks 2976 729 725 695 ↓
Whilst a small reduction, this equates to a potential fall of 5.5% by year end in terms of the number of referrals. 2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.3 % contacts to referrals Naomi Banks 31% 30% 31% 32% ↑
There is a small increase in the % of contacts that are converting to referrals each quarter and, although actual 

numbers are reducing, this could be perceived as an increase in activity at a statutory level. Monthly audit activity 

within the Integrated Front Door provides evidence of consistency in decision making. Over the summer period, when 

the schools are closed it is usual for there to be a small increase in the conversion rate to referrals. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.4 Number of repeat referrals Naomi Banks 655 147 166 144 ↓
See below. 2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.5 % repeat referrals Naomi Banks Low is good 27% 22% <20% 22% 20% 23% 21% ↓

Statistical first release for the year 2017-18 sees our statistical neighbours ranging from 15.1 to 38.6 and we sit mid 

range. North Yorkshire, who is one of our statistical neighbours and partner in practice for Signs of Safety, had 15.4% 

repeat referrals. Northwest average was 22.3%, which was our outturn. The national average was 21.9%. Overall the 

trend continues to reduce and this is expected to continue as Signs of safety becomes increasingly embedded. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.6 % of assessments completed within 45 days Jacquie Sims High is good 86% 83% 85% 86% 82% 82% 79% ↓

The dip in timescales in relation to the percentage of assessments completed within 45 days is due to staffing 

pressures during the summer period. This coincided with the introduction of the Signs of safety style assessment, 

which practitioners have needed to adapt to.  32% w
[...]
tions to 
implement them.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Brendan 
Flanagan, Head 
of Rural and 
Cultural Economy

Fully exempt 
- paras 3 & 4

CE 18/19-40 
Macclesfield 
Local 
Development 
Order

To approve the Cheshire 
East Macclesfield Local 
Development Order 
(Northside and Whalley 
Hayes), comprising the 
Local Development 
Consent Order and 
Statement of Reasons.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A

CE 18/19-41 0-
19 Healthy Child 
Programme

To authorise the Executive 
Director People, in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health, 
to award the 0-19 Healthy 
Child Programme contract. 

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 18/19-42 
Re-
Commissioning 
of Integrated 
Lifestyle 
Services

To delegate to the 
Executive Director People, 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health, 
authority to re-commission 
the One You Cheshire 
East Integrated Lifestyle 
Service.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-51 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-
2022

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019-2022, 
incorporating the Council’s 
priorities, budget, policy 
proposals and capital 
programme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson, 
Head of Finance 
and Performance 
and Interim 
Section 151 
Officer

N/A

CE 18/19-11 
Adoption of 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy

To seek agreement to 
adopt the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule 
following public 
examination on 12/13 
September 2018.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy



OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 January 2019

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Jos Saunders 

Senior Officer: Acting Director of  Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the Work Programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to review the work programme and update accordingly

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background

5.1 The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee.

5.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity. When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the 
Council’s new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, which 
should be applied to all potential items when considering whether any Scrutiny 
activity is appropriate.

5.3 The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;



OFFICIAL
2

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation; 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends; 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service;

5.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then the 
topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale

6. Implications 

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. There are no legal implications at this stage.  

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications at this
[...]
 
service and monitor the success of 
the out of hours service.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder
Dr Matthew 
Howard

The 
Committee

On going review
Further information 
required

Performance 
Monitoring 

23 March 2019

Corporate 
Parenting Annual 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2017/18

 Review Outcomes
 Review Revised Strategy

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.
People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Committee 
Annual Report

Committee Report

Performance 
Monitoring

September 2019

Annual Adoption 
Report 

To give consideration to the 
annual adoption report 

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People

Director Committee Report

Performance 
Monitoring

September 2019



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – January 2019   

Briefing Notes

 Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds 
 Multi Academy Trusts MATS - Update, including role of Cheshire East Council and how work together with partners and 

academisation of schools – June 2019
 Regulating children’s residential homes

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Domestic Abuse Commission– update on impact of new provision
 FACT 22 Update – June 2019
 Children not accessing full time education – spot light review July 2019
 Changes to NHS – impact on children’s services – November 2019
 Locality working – new ways of working – partners to be invited
 Overview of Lifelong learning 
 Children Missing from home

Future meeting to be held at UTC, Crewe (to include a tour) – November 2019


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Progress in respect of Children's Home Commission
	9 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2
	Scrutiny score card Qu 2 2018-19 v12 (2)

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	CF updated work pro

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 28th January, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, L Durham, D Flude, M Grant, O Hunter, G Merry, 
M Warren, M J  Weatherill and J Rhodes

Apologies

Councillors M Deakin and L Jeuda

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Deakin and L Jeuda. 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

50 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speaking.

52 CHILD AND YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 

J Cooper attended the meeting to outline a young persons story which resulted in 
a family requiring early help and support from the Council, including being 
rehoused, access to the Children’s Centre and post natal depression groups, 
nursey provision for siblings. The interventions put in place enabled the family to 
stay together



Members raised questions relating to the work of health visitors and whether or 
not any issues could have been picked up earlier. It was noted that the 0-19 
Healthy Child Programme was being recommissioned which would be a suitable 
opportunity to enable any improvements to the service to be considered.

53 REDESIGN OF EARLY HELP SERVICES 

The Committee received a presentation outlining the progress made in the 
redesign of the Early Help Services. The presentation detailed:

 The background
 Summary of changes
 The current  prevention and support service
 Family support
 Family Focus
 early years and child care
 youth support
 what’s working well
 what needs to happen

It was agreed that an update on the impact of the redesign of the service and a 
specific report on family focus and the recovery plan be brought back to the 
committee at a later date.

RESOLVED

That an update on the impact of the redesign of the service and a specific report 
on family focus and the recovery plan be brought back to the committee at a later 
date.

54 PROGRESS IN RESPECT OF CHILDREN'S HOME COMMISSION 

The Committee received an update on the progress to date with commissioning 
of children’s homes. In relation to paragraph 5.11 it was noted that the Committee 
would receive a briefing on the process for external agencies setting up in 
Cheshire East including:

 the cared for children sufficiency duty for good quality, local provision
 locality impact assessments required for Ofsted registration
 planning requirements
 exploring the difference between establishing and Ofsted regulated 

children’s home and an unregulated 16+ provision.

It was agreed that a planning officer should be requested to attend that meeting.

RESOLVED

That a further update report be considered at a future meeting of the committee 
and that a planning officer be requested to attend that meeting.



55 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 2 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard for quarter 2. There 
continued to be some areas of performance rag rated as red which were outlined 
in the report. The following comments were made:

It was noted that there was a dip in timeliness in quarter 2 in relation to the 
percentage of assessments completed within 45 days due to staffing pressures 
during the summer period. This coincided with the introduction of a new style of 
assessment aligned with Signs of safety. Training for Members on Signs of safety 
would be rolled out from May 2019.

The increase in the number of children being electively home educated was a 
concern. More home visits would take place to check the quality of the education, 
however home educated children were not required to follow the national 
curriculum or take G.C.S.Es.

In relation  to children missing from education, it was noted that the majority of 
them were year groups 10&11 and that the reasons for not attending would be 
circulated to the committee.

Members raised concerns regarding migrant children, it was noted that Cheshire 
East used all the intelligence available to support families, however there may be 
some families that the council were unaware of. It was agreed that a report on 
this would be considered by the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED

1. That the reasons for children being missing from education be circulated 
to the committee.

 

56 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

57 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the following 
items would be added to the work programme:

 Update on redesign of early help services 
 Family Focus and Recovery Plan
 Migrant Children

It was also agreed that the CAMHS would be deferred until June 2019.



RESOLVED

That the work programme be updated to reflect the items above.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


